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Methodology: polling

J.L. Partners polled a representative sample of 500 special election likely voters or people who have already voted in NY-03

Fieldwork dates of 10th—12th February 2024

Sample drawn from a modelled universe of likely voters drawn from a state voter file, collected using mixed methods:
» Live landline call for 125 responses (25%)
» Live mobile call for 125 responses (25%)
« SMS for 250 responses (50%)
Quotas were added to ensure representative data: on gender, age, education, partisan registration, race, 2020 vote, and county

The sample was weighted back to the population using the following variables: on gender, age, partisan registration, race, 2020
vote, and county

5-minute survey

Margin of error: 4.4%



Special election: voting intention
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Tom Suozzi leads by 1 point with 6% undecided

All voters

Mazi Melesa Pilip, the Republican 45%

Undecided

Don't know / Refused (Already voted)

Q3a. If the Special Election for New York’s 3rd Congressional District were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: Q3b. In the Special Election for New York’s 3rd Congressional District, who
did you vote for?



Suozzi leads by 21 points among early voters with Pilip up 15
among those yet to vote

Tom Suozzi, Mazi Melesa Pilip,
the Democrat the Republican
All voters
Male &P
Female @ ! 40%
18-34 & Do 34%
35-49 ©
50-64
65+
White
Hispanic @ 47%
Asian
Black @
Non-graduate & - 5% |
Graduate @D o 38%
Republican @
Lean Republican @
Independent (no lean) € NG - b4% ]
Lean Democrat @ 8%
Democrat @ Jo 8%
Donald Trump (2020) @ -
i 8% o 11% |
Already voted @
Not yet voted &5 52%

Q3a. If the Special Election for New York’s 3rd Congressional District were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: Q3b. In the Special Election for New York’s 3rd Congressional District, who
did you vote for?



Pilip is winning one in ten Biden 2020 voters

Donald Trump (2020) 42% Mazi Melesa Pilip, the Republican 45%

Did not vote 3% m

Joe Biden (2020) 52% Tom Suozzi, the Democrat 46%

2020 vote Special election
vote

Q3a. If the Special Election for New York’s 3rd Congressional District were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: Q3b. In the Special Election for New York’s 3rd Congressional District, who
did you vote for?



e hiF
Presidential election: voting intent
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With a full field, Joe Biden leads by 1 point

All voters

Democrat Joe Biden

Republican Donald Trump

Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr 7%

Green Jill Stein A%

Undecided

Q5. If the election for the President of the United States were being held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were...



Trump leads among non-aligned independents by 21 points

Democrat Green Independent Republican
Joe Biden Jill Stein  Robert F. Kennedy Jr Donald Trump
All voters 39% 2% 7%

Male 36% 2% 9%
Female @

18-34 & 29% 4% 22% 19%

35-49 32% 4%  13% 36%

50-64 & 36% 3%4% 46%
65+ & 47% 0%% 36%
White 42% 2% 7% 38%

AV 096 %
36% 6% 6%
47%

44%
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Non-graduate & 25% 1% 8%
Graduate & L 31%
Republican @&
Lean Republican & IEZFEZ 24%
Independent (no lean) &) 13% 6%  13% 34%
Lean Democrat & 59%
Democrat @ 80% 3%4% 5%
Donald Trump (2020) @
Joe Biden (2020) @

Q5. If the election for the President of the United States were being held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were...



Biden is losing more voters than Trump; RFK Jr's voters in NY-03
tend to have backed Biden in 2020 (45% Biden, 30% Trump)

Donald Trump (2020) 42% Republican Donald Trump 38%

. o/ -
Did not vote 3% B Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr 7%

= Green Jill Stein 2%

Joe Biden (2020) 52%
Democrat Joe Biden 39%

2020 vote Presidential voting intention

Q5. If the election for the President of the United States were being held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were...



In a straight head-to-head, Trump leads Biden by 2 points, with
13% undecided

All voters

Undecided

Q6. Now, if the election for the President of the United States were being held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were...

12.



In a head-to-head, more RFK Jr voters are returning to Trump than

Republican Donald Trump 38%

Biden
—I Republican Donald Trump 44%
AN

I Democrat Joe Biden 42%

Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr 7% li
Green Jill Stein 2%

Democrat Joe Biden 39%

Presidential voting intention Presidential head-to-head

13.
Q6. Now, if the election for the President of the United States were being held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were...



Special election: top issue
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More than a third of voters say border security and illegal migration

IS most important issue facing the US

In your opinion, of the following which is the most important issue facing the country?

All voters

Border security & illegal immigration [ 35%
Stopping Donald Trump [ 18%
Threats to democracy [ 13%
Inflation and the economy [ENS %
Crime, public safety & homelessness _7%
Abortion 5%
Election integrity & holding fair elections 3%
Global conflict & war 3%
Concerns about Joe Biden and his age 2%
Climate change 2%
Healthcare [I§1%
Education and schools 1%
Unsure 1%
None of the above 1%

Q4. In your opinion, of the following which is the most important issue facing the country?

15.



7 in 10 of Republicans pick the border as their most important
iIssue; Democrats are most likely to say ‘stopping Donald Trump’

In your opinion, of the following which is the most important issue facing the country?

Republican

Border security & illegal immigration _68%

Inflation and the economy -7%

Crime, public safety & homelessness .5%
Abortion .5%
Threats to democracy.4%

Independent

Border security & illegal immigration _24%
Stopping Donald Trump -21 %
Inflation and the economy -1 3%
Crime, public safety & homelessness -12%
Threats to democracy-g%

Democrat

Stopping Donald Trump _34%
Threats to democracy_27%

Border security & illegal immigration -1 1%
Inflation and the economy .7%

Abortion .5%

Global conflict & war I3%

Crime, public safety & homelessness I3%
Climate change I3%

Election integrity & holding fair eIectionsIZ%
Education and schools IZ%

Healthcare IZ%

Concerns about Joe Biden and his age 0%
Unsure |1 %

None of the above |1%

Global conflict & war .5%
Election integrity & holding fair elections I3%
Abortion I3%
Concerns about Joe Biden and his age IZ%
Climate change IZ%
Healthcare IZ%
Education and schools 0%
Unsure IZ%

None of the above |1 %

Q4. In your opinion, of the following which is the most important issue facing the country?

Concerns about Joe Biden and his age I3%
Election integrity & holding fair eIectionsIZ%
Stopping Donald Trump IZ%

Global conflict & WarIZ%

Healthcare |1 %

Education and schools 0%

Climate change 0%

Unsure |1 %

None of the above |1 %

16.



Robert Hur report
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6 in 10 voters view Robert Hur’s descriptions of Joe Biden as at
least somewhat accurate

Special counsel Robert Hur released a report on Thursday into Joe Biden’s handling of classified information. In the report, Hur said that
President Biden was an “elderly man with a poor memory”, had a “significantly limited” memory, and that he “he did not remember when he was
vice president”, having “diminished faculties and faulty memory”. How accurate, if at all, do you think these remarks are about Joe Biden?

Very / Very /

All voters

Male

Female

18-3¢ &

35-49

50-64

65+

White

Hispanic

Asian

Black -

Non-graduate &5

Graduate

Republican @& 3%

Lean Republican @
Independent (no lean) @ 7%

Lean Democrat

Democrat

Donald Trump (2020) @ 3%

Joe Biden (2020)

18.

Q7. Special counsel Robert Hur released a report on Thursday into Joe Biden’s handling of classified information. In the report, Hur said that President Biden was an “elderly man with a poor memory”, had a
“significantly limited” memory, and that he “he did not remember when he was vice president”, having “diminished faculties and faulty memory”. How accurate, if at all, do you think these remarks are about Joe Biden?



1 in 4 voters say Hur's remarks have made them less likely to vote
for Joe Biden

Do the remarks made by Special Counsel Robert Hur make you more likely to vote for Joe Biden, less likely, or does it not make a difference?

More likely Less likely

All voters

Male

Female

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

White

Hispanic

Asian

Black
Non-graduate
Graduate
Republican 1 &

Lean Republican B%
Independent (no lean) 6%
Lean Democrat
Democrat
Donald Trump (2020) B
Joe Biden (2020)

Q8. Do the remarks made by Special Counsel Robert Hur make you more likely to vote for Joe Biden, less likely, or does it not make a difference?
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